Investments in central banks and in other credit institutions 8 000 998  13 332 184  3 890 858   -  25 224 040

Loans to customers 80 700 854  20 515 154  1 631   -  101 217 639

Investments held until maturity; 9 523 863  17 439 370   -   -  26 963 233

Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss  -  1 536 473   -   -  1 536 473

Liabilities  (127 120 015) (73 949 979) (7 288 879) (6 957) (208 365 830)

Resources of customers and other loans (121 812 638) (46 941 609) (4 193 581) (6 957) (172 954 785)

Resources of central banks and other credit institutions (5 307 377) (20 134 368) (3 095 298)  -  (28 537 043)

Subordinated liabilities  -  (6 874 002)  -   -  (6 874 002)

Total  (3 150 849) (7 253 513) (1 996 030)  131 224  (12 269 168)

163ANNUAL REPORT 2016

i) Variation of the equity value of the financial instruments, not considering the effect of the indexation:

ii) Variation of the equity value of the financial instruments considering the effect of the indexation:

The result of the presented stress test corresponds to the expected impact (before taxes) on the equity, including minority interests, due to a 20%

appreciation in the exchange of each currency against the Kwanza.

AOA'000

31.12.2016

Currencies  -20% -10% -5% 5% 10% 20%

USD 1 406 979  703 489  351 745  (351 745) (703 489) (1 406 979)

EUR (29 830) (14 915) (7 457) 7 457  14 915  29 830

Other currencies (14 954) (7 477) (3 738) 3 738  7 477  14 954

Total  1 362 195  681 098  340 549  (340 549) 681 098  (1 362 195)

AOA’000

31.12.2015

Currencies -20% -10% -5% 5% 10% 20%

USD 5 054 555  2 527 278  1 263 639  (1 263 639) (2 527 278) (5 054 555)

EUR 399 206  199 603  99 802  (99 802) (199 603) (399 206)

Other currencies (26 245) (13 122) (6 561) 6 561  13 122  26 245

Total  5 427 517  2 713 759  1 356 880  1 356 880  (2 713 759) (5 427 517)

AOA’000

31.12.2016

Currencies  -20% -10% -5% 5% 10% 20%

USD (4 658 276) (2 329 138) (1 164 569) 1 164 569  2 329 138  4 658 276

EUR (29 830) (14 915) (7 457) 7 457  14 915  29 830

Other currencies (14 954) (7 477) (3 738) 3 738  7 477  14 954

Total  (4 703 059) (2 351 530) (1 175 765) 1 175 765  2 351 530  4 703 059

AOA’000

31.12.2015

Currencies  -20% -10% -5% 5% 10% 20%

USD 1 450 703  725 351  362 676  (362 676) (725 351) (1 450 703)

EUR 399 206  199 603  99 802  (99 802) (199 603) (399 206)

Other currencies (26 245) (13 122) (6 561) 6 561  13 122  26 245

Total  1 823 664   911 833  455 917  (455 917) (911 833) (1 823 663)

ANNUAL REPORT 2016164

Liquidity Risk

The assessment of the liquidity risk is carried out by using internal metrics defined by the Bank’s management, namely exposure limits.

This control is reinforced with the monthly execution of sensitivity analyses, with the aim of characterising the Bank’s risk profile and ensuring that

their obligations within a scenario of a liquidity crisis are fulfilled.

The aim of the control of the liquidity levels is to maintain a satisfactory level of cash on hand for satisfying the financial needs in the short-,

medium- and long-term. The liquidity risk is monitored on a daily basis, and various reports are prepared, for purposes of control and for monitoring